Central Government and other authorities, if required, Mr Narender
Kumar Pundir be and is hereby appointed as a Director
(Commercial) of the Company w.e.f. 31 March 2012 to 14 August
2012, on the terms and conditions including remuneration as given
below:

1 a) Basic Salary: ` 98,000/- (Rupees ninety eight thousand
only) per month

b) Perquisites and allowances: Perquisites and allowances
shall be in addition to salary as follows:
a) House Rent Allowance 50% of salary
b) Conveyance Allowance 20% of salary
c) Communication Allowance 10% of salary
d) Medical Allowance 8.33% of salary

[...]

Central Government and other authorities, if required, Mr Varinder
Gupta be and is hereby re-appointed as Managing Director of the
Company, for a period of three years with effect from 01 September
2012 to 31 August 2015, on the terms and conditions including
remuneration as given below:

1 a) Basic Salary: ` 1,60,000 /- (Rupees one lac sixty thousand
only) per month

b) Perquisites and allowances: Perquisites and allowances
shall be in addition to salary as follows

a House Rent Allowance 50% of salary
b Conveyance Allowance 20% of salary
c Communication Allowance 10% of salary
d Medical Allowance 8.33% of salary

[...]

the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED that in accordance with the provisions of Section 16,
94 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,
1956, the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company i.e
` 54,00,00,000/- (Rupees fifty four crore only) divided into
4,90,00,000 equity shares of ` 10/- each and 50,00,000 preference
shares of `10/- each be and is hereby re-classified into 3,20,00,000
(Three crore twenty lacs) equity shares of ` 10/- each and
2,20,00,000 (Two crore twenty lacs) preference shares of ` 10/-
each and consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of
Association of the Company relating to share capital be and is hereby
altered by deleting the same and substituting in its place and stead,
the following as new Clause V:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is
` 54,00,00,000/- (Rupees fifty four crores only) divided into
3,20,00,000 (Three crore twenty lacs) equity shares of `10/-
each and 2,20,00,000 (Two crore twenty lacs) preference shares
of ` 10/- each with power to increase or decrease its capital
from time to time and to divide the shares in the capital for the
time being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively
such preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges,

[...]

1956 the existing Article 5 of the Articles of Association of the
Company be and is hereby altered by deleting the same and
substituting in its place and stead, the following as new Article 5:

5. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 54,00,00,000/-
(Rupees fifty four crores only) divided into 3,20,00,000 (Three crore
twenty lacs) equity shares of `10/- each and 2,20,00,000 (Two
crore twenty lacs) preference shares of ` 10/- each with power
to increase or decrease its capital from time to time and to divide
the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes
and to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred,
qualified or special rights, privileges, conditions or restrictions

[...]

in this behalf which the Board may constitute to exercise the powers
of the Board) the consent, permission and approval of the Company
be and is hereby accorded to the Board to issue, offer and allot:

upto 26,64,000 equity shares of face value of ` 10/- each at a
premium of ̀  68/- per share aggregating to ̀  20,77,92,000 (Rupees
twenty crore seventy seven lacs ninety two thousand only) to
following, Promoter/ Promoter Group Companies, being the price
as determined in accordance with the SEBI Regulations.

Category/ Name of allottee No. of Shares

NM Merchantiles Ltd 7,00,000
Mayadevi Polycot Ltd 1,64,000
IOL Lifesciences Ltd 8,00,000

[...]

may be necessary, the consent of the Company be and is hereby
accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company and/or a duly
authorised Committee thereof (hereinafter referred to as the "Board")
to issue and allot upto 1,70,00,000 preference shares of ̀  10/- each
for cash at par, aggregating to ̀  17,00,00,000/- (Rupees seventeen
crores only) in one or more trenches, on private placement basis to
Companies/Individuals/Body Corporates/ Trusts and/or any other
entities whether or not they are members of the Company at such
time or times and/or at such additional terms as the Board in its

[...]

remuneration and other terms and conditions as set out in the resolution
of the Agenda of this meeting.

Term & Conditions of appointment:

1. Tenure : 3 years from the date of appointment i.e. 01 September
2012

2. Remuneration: The remuneration will be paid as follow:

a) Basic Salary: ` 1,60,000 /- (Rupees one lac sixty thousand only)
per month

b) Perquisites and allowances: Perquisites and allowances shall be
in addition to salary as follows:

a House Rent Allowance 50% of salary
b Conveyance Allowance 20% of salary
c Communication Allowance 10% of salary
d Medical Allowance 8.33% of salary